capitalisation rate applicable at the time of acquisition of applied to the current lease payment. As a perpetual lease, the
lease liability will not amortise and no fair value adjustments in relation to the lease will be recognised unless circumstances
of the lease change.

Other financial instruments of the Group not included in the above tables are non-interest bearing and are therefore not
subject to interest rate risk.

Ingenia Communities Holdings Limited Annual Report 2022

Y
e

a
r in

 review
F

in
a

n
cial S

tate
m

e
n

ts
R

e
m

u
n

e
ratio

n
 R

e
p

o
rt

S
u

stain
a

b
ility

O
u

r L
e

ad
e

rs

99

D
ire

cto
rs’ R

e
p

o
rt

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2022 | continued

29.	 Financial instruments (continued)

(d)	 Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The impact of an increase or decrease in average interest rates of 1% (100 bps) at reporting date, with all other variables held
constant, is illustrated in the tables below. This analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at balance
sheet date.

Effect on profit after tax
higher/(lower)

30 Jun 2022
$’000

30 Jun 2021
$’000

Increase in average interest rates of 100 bps:

Variable interest rate bank debt (AUD denominated) (3,650) (1,750)

Interest rate cap (AUD denominated) 500 295

Decrease in average interest rates of 100 bps:

Variable interest rate bank debt (AUD denominated) 3,650 1,750

Interest rate cap (AUD denominated) – –

(e)	 Foreign exchange risk
The Group’s exposure to foreign exchange risk is limited to foreign denominated cash balances and receivables following the
divestment of its final overseas operations in December 2014. These amounts are unhedged as cash will be used to cover
final costs to wind up the companies and receivables relate to escrows.

(f)	 Net foreign currency exposure
The Group’s net foreign currency monetary exposure as at reporting date is shown in the following table. The net foreign
currency exposure reported is of foreign currencies held by entities whose functional currency is not the Australian dollar.

[…]

Other financial instruments of the Trusts not included in the above tables are non-interest bearing and are therefore not
subject to interest rate risk.

The Trusts have entered into ground leases in relation to certain Lifestyle, Holidays and Mixed Use investment properties.
The leases are long-term in nature and range between 8 years to perpetuity.

Perpetual leases are recognised as investment property and non-current liability at a value of $2.9 million based on a
capitalisation rate applicable at the time of acquisition of applied to the current lease payment. As a perpetual lease, the
lease liability will not amortise and no fair value adjustments in relation to the lease will be recognised unless circumstances
of the lease change.

(d)	 Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The impact of an increase or decrease in average interest rates of 1% (100 basis points) at reporting date, with all other
variables held constant, is illustrated in the tables below. This analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence
at balance sheet date.

Effect on profit after tax higher/(lower)

ICF ICMT

30 Jun 2022
$’000

30 Jun 2021
$’000

30 Jun 2022
$’000

30 Jun 2021
$’000

Increase in average interest rates of 100 bps:

 Variable interest rate bank debt (AUD denominated) (3,650) (1,750) – –

 Interest rate cap (AUD denominated) 500 295 – –

Decrease in average interest rates of 100 bps:

 Variable interest rate bank debt (AUD denominated) 3,650 1,750 – –

 Interest rate cap (AUD denominated) – – – –

(e)	 Foreign exchange risk
The Trusts’ exposure to foreign exchange risk is limited to foreign denominated cash balances and receivables following the
divestment of its final overseas operations in December 2014. These amounts are unhedged as cash will be used to cover
final costs to wind up the companies and receivables relate to escrows.

Y
e

a
r in

 review
F

in
a

n
cial S

tate
m

e
n

ts
R

e
m

u
n

e
ratio

n
 R

e
p

o
rt

S
u

stain
a

b
ility

O
u

r L
e

ad
e

rs
D

ire
cto

rs’ R
e

p
o

rt

Ingenia Communities Holdings Limited Annual Report 2022 155